

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 19-0155

**IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF COE COLLEGE
FOR INTERPRETATION OF PURPORTED GIFT RESTRICTION,**

**COE COLLEGE,
Applicant-Appellant,**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY CVCV089616
HONORABLE FAE HOOVER GRINDE**

APPLICANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

**GARY J. STREIT AT0007662
MEGAN R. MERRITT AT0010635
TERESA K. BAUMANN AT0000755**

for

**SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL
500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2107**

PHONE: (319) 365-9461

FAX: (319) 364-8443

gjs@shuttleworthlaw.com

mrm@shuttleworthlaw.com

tkb@shuttleworthlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR
APPLICANT-APPELLANT
COE COLLEGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
I. WHETHER THE LANGUAGE OF THE GIFT LETTER AND SURROUNDING CIRCUMSTANCES SHOW THAT THE EPPLEY FOUNDATION INTENDED TO DONATE THE PAINTINGS TO THE COLLEGE WITHOUT ANY RESTRICTIONS ON THE ALIENATION OR USE OF THE PAINTINGS?.....	8
II. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE COURT DETERMINES THE PAINTINGS WERE A RESTRICTED GIFT, THEN WHETHER THE COURT SHOULD APPLY IOWA CODE CHAPTER 540A OR THE DOCTRINE OF <i>CY PRES</i> TO ELIMINATE ANY RESTRICTIONS ON THE COLLEGE’S USE AND OWNERSHIP OF THE PAINTINGS?.....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
Nature of the case	10
Course of the proceedings	11
Disposition of the case in the district court	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	13
Background of Coe College	13
Background of The Eppley Foundation	14
The Grant Wood Paintings	15
The donation, the Gift Letter, and the mural	15
The value and accounting of the Paintings as an unrestricted gift	17
ARGUMENT.....	18

I.	THE LANGUAGE OF THE GIFT LETTER AND SURROUNDING CIRCUMSTANCES SHOW THAT THE EPPLEY FOUNDATION INTENDED TO DONATE THE PAINTINGS TO THE COLLEGE WITHOUT ANY RESTRICTIONS ON THE ALIENATION OR USE OF THE PAINTINGS	18
A.	Preservation of Error	18
B.	Standard of Review	19
C.	The district court should have found that the Gift Letter does not restrict the College’s outright ownership and use of the Paintings	21
1.	The plain language of the Gift Letter conveys an outright gift to the College	22
2.	The circumstances surrounding the Gift Letter leave no question that the Paintings were an outright gift	27
II.	IF THE COURT DETERMINES THE PAINTINGS WERE A RESTRICTED GIFT, THEN THE COURT SHOULD APPLY IOWA CODE CHAPTER 540A OR THE DOCTRINE OF <i>CY PRES</i> TO ELIMINATE ANY RESTRICTIONS ON THE COLLEGE’S USE AND OWNERSHIP OF THE PAINTINGS	33
A.	Preservation of Error	33
B.	Standard of Review	34
C.	The Court Should Apply Iowa Code Chapter 540A, or UPMIFA, and the Doctrine of <i>Cy Pres</i> to Remove any Restrictions on the College’s Ownership Rights of the Paintings	34
1.	This Court should utilize the tool the legislature put in place, UPMIFA, to remove all impracticable and impossible restrictions found to be on the gift of the Paintings	35
a.	UPMIFA is applicable to a restricted gift of personal property such as the gift at issue here	36

b.	UPMIFA’s provision permitting release of restrictions is applicable here.....	37
2.	Alternatively, this Court should invoke the doctrine of <i>cy pres</i> to ensure the Eppley Foundation’s intent is carried out.....	40
3.	UPMIFA and <i>Cy Pres</i> are applicable and should be applied to remove all restrictions from the gift of the paintings	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	47
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens Sav. Bank v. Sac City State Bank</i> , 315 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1982).....	19, 20, 34
<i>Dickson v. Hubbell Realty Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1997).....	26
<i>Ernst v. Johnson Cty.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1994).....	20, 34
<i>Fausel v. JRJ Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1999).....	28, 29
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Mackey</i> , 338 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1983).....	22
<i>Hilliard v. Hilliard</i> , 39 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa 1948).....	22
<i>In re Manahan’s Estate</i> , 125 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1963).....	22
<i>In re Small’s Estate</i> , 58 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 1953).....	45
<i>In re Trust Known as Spencer Mem’l Fund</i> , 641 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 2002).....	21, 22
<i>In re Work Family Trust</i> , 151 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1967).....	22
<i>Iowa Fuel & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. Of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991).....	26
<i>Kolb v. City of Storm Lake</i> , 736 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa 2007).....	26, 34, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Master Builders of Iowa, Inc. v. Polk Cty.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 382 (Iowa 2002).....	20, 21, 34
<i>Matter of Trust of Rothrock</i> , 452 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 1990).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Miller v. Bradish</i> , 28 N.W. 594 (Iowa 1886).....	37
<i>Museum of Fine Arts v. Beland</i> , 735 N.E.2d 1248 (Mass. 2000).....	26
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011).....	25
<i>Pillsbury Co., Inc. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008).....	27

<i>Raim v. Stancel</i> , 339 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983).....	22
<i>Simmons v. Parsons College</i> , 256 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 1977).....	41
<i>Southwestern Presbyterian Univ. v. City of Clarksville</i> , 258 S.W. 550 (Tenn. 1924).....	24
<i>Sutton v. Iowa Trenchless, L.C.</i> , 808 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2011).....	19, 20, 34
<i>Van Sloun v. Agans Bros., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 2010).....	20, 34

Statutes

Iowa Code Ch. 540A.....	33, 37, 45
Iowa Code § 540A.102(2).....	36
Iowa Code § 540A.102(3).....	36
Iowa Code § 540A.102(5).....	37
Iowa Code § 540A.104.....	36
Iowa Code § 540A.106.....	10, 11, 12, 13, 18, 34, 35, 37, 38
Iowa Code § 540A.106(1).....	37
Iowa Code § 540A.106(2).....	38, 39, 40
Iowa Code § 540A.106(3).....	38, 40
Iowa Code § 540A.106(7).....	36
Iowa Code § 540A.108.....	38
Iowa Code § 633A.5102.....	12, 40, 41, 42
Iowa Code § 633A.5108.....	11

Rules

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(4).....	44
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	10

Other Authorities

1999 Iowa Acts ch. 125, § 86.....	40
<i>Charities – Cy Pres Doctrine – Legacies to Organizations that have Ceased to Exist or that have Never Existed</i> , 50 Harv. L. Rev. 128 (Nov. 1936).....	42
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202 (1979).....	28, 29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202 cmt. a (1979).....	28

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 212 cmt. b (1981).....	27
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 397 cmt. e (1959).....	42
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 399 (1959).....	41
Unif. Mgmt. of Institutional Funds Act, prefatory note (Unif. Law Comm'n 1972).....	35
